have to proceed all the way to the Supreme Court. For now, there is no impact on STEC’s
fundamentals as the company is still qualified to bid for all public projects on offer. In the
worst case, should the verdict not be in favour of STEC, two of STEC’s executives may have
to resign and STEC will be subject to a fine of merely Bt2,000 under the Thai law.

• 2020 core profit still able to grow despite minimum wage hike. Another worrying case
for STEC is the issue of increase in daily minimum wage. Recently, the Lobour Minister
scheduled a review on the increase of minimum wage to be concluded by end-19, and for
implementation next year. As the increase in minimum wage is likely to be implemented next
year, we have incorporated the negative impacts of the increased wage into our 2020 model.
This is to gauge its impact on STEC’s core profit growth next year. Given the weak
economic outlook, we use our base-case scenario of a 5% increase in minimum wage
starting from 2020. Based on this scenario, we forecast STEC’s gross margins in 2020 and
2021 to be at 5.5% and 5.7%, down from 6.7% and 6.8% respectively, as previously
estimates. Under this scenario, we found that STEC’s 2020 core profit will still able to
increase by 10% yoy.

KEY FINANCIALS
Year to 31 Dec (Btm) 2017 2018 2019F 2020F 2021F
Net turnover  20,075 27,537 30,028 38,280 42,110
EBITDA  1,564 2,220 2,063 2,275 2,518
Operating profit  1,083 1,600 1,273 1,452 1,669
Net profit (rep./act.)  (611) 1,617 1,065 1,304 1,477
Net profit (adj.)  1,388 1,363 1,187 1,304 1,477
EPS (Bt) 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.9 1.0
PE (x) 15.8 16.1 18.5 16.8 14.9
P/B (x) 2.4 2.0 2.0 1.8 1.7
EV/EBITDA (x) 9.5 6.7 7.2 6.5 5.9
Dividend yield (%) 0.0 3.5 2.4 3.0 3.4
Net margin (%) (3.0) 5.9 3.5 3.4 3.5
Net debt/(cash) to equity (%) (59.4) (79.9) (66.2) (64.2) (73.6)
Interest cover (x) 68.0 76.6 39.7 43.8 48.4
ROE (%) n.a. 16.0 9.6 11.2 11.9
Consensus net profit  - - 1,176 1,319 1,517
UOBKH/Consensus (x)  - - 1.01 0.99 0.97
Source: Sino-Thai Engineering & Construction, Bloomberg, UOB Kay Hian

1

Wednesday ,  04  December  2019

20 Refer to last page for important disclosures.

R e g i o n a l  M o r n i n g  N o t e s

STOCK IMPACT

• Expect lower 4Q19 core profit yoy. After an acceleration of project works in 3Q19, we
expect the pace of project works to slow down in 4Q19 in preparation for new projects next
year. We expect the speed of project work to accelerate again next year, supported by its
strong orderbook. We therefore expect its 4Q19 sales to decline by 32% yoy to Bt6.2b from
the high-base in 4Q18. With lesser high-margin power plant projects, 4Q19 gross and